Note for online reference: Any materials or exhibits referenced in this approved resolution can be found in the meeting's materials posted at <u>https://trustees.uoregon.edu/meetings</u>.

## Board of Trustees of the University of Oregon

## Resolution: Naming of Certain University Property (Residence Hall – Building C)

WHEREAS, Section 1.6.1 of the University of Oregon's Policy on the Retention and Delegation of Authority requires approval by the Board of Trustees (the "Board") to name any outdoor area in recognition of an individual or individuals;

WHEREAS, the University of Oregon wishes to name the Residence Hall - Building C, Yasui Hall;

WHEREAS, Minoru Yasui was the first Japanese American graduate of the University of Oregon Law School and first Japanese American to be admitted to the Oregon Bar, and was an important figure in Oregon and the nation's history for his struggle against the forced internment of Japanese Americans during World War II; and,

WHEREAS, Michi, Shu, and Yuka Yasui attended the University of Oregon and had distinguished careers of service ;

WHEREAS, it is the Board's intention to name the certain facilities, for the life of those facilities, in honor of the Yasui family;

WHEREAS, the Finance and Facilities Committee has referred this matter to the full Board of Trustees as a seconded motion, recommending adoption;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees of the University of Oregon hereby approves the recommendation Residence Hall - Building C be named Yasui Hall.

Moved: <u>Moses</u> Seconded: <u>Tykeson</u>

VOTE: The resolution passed with a unanimous voice vote.

DATE: June 4, 2024

TEI

Recorded by the University Secretary: